> Deferred taxation assets (note 4)
 – Deferred taxation asset

 > Other non-current liabilities (note 8)
 – Put option liability

1.4 Restatement of the prior year results
1.4.1 Foreign exchange gain/(loss) on foreign currency items

In the 2019 financial year, the company discovered that the intercompany funding loans receivable denominated in US dollar relating to
DRC deficiency and International Holdings SA were translated at spot rate on transaction date and were not subsequently revalued at the
end of each reporting period at closing rate. The DRC deficiency loan commenced in 2018 and the International Holdings SA loan
commenced in 2015. The resultant impact is a foreign exchange loss that was not recognised for 2018 and a net foreign exchange gain
that was not recognised for 2017. The income statement for 2018 and retained earnings for 2017 have been amended accordingly. Full
retrospective adjustment has been applied, and comparative amounts have been restated.

The tables below reflect the amounts previously reported and the restated amounts:

Impact on the closing balances for the financial year ended 31 March 2018
Previously

reported
Rm

Adjustment
Rm

Restated
Rm

Income statement
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) on foreign currency items (note 14) 235  (123) 112
Taxation (note 18)  (17)  (34) (51)
Statement of financial position
Deferred taxation asset (note 4) 79  19 98
Amounts owing by subsidiaries (current and non-current) (note 3) 3 208  (72) 3 136
Retained profit 2 556  (53) 2 503
Statement of other comprehensive income
Profit for the year 978  (89) 889
Statement of changes in equity
Total comprehensive profit 978  (89) 889
Statement of cash flows
Profit before impairments 961  (123) 838
Fair value gains on financial instruments (note 14)  (235)  123 (112)
Impact on the opening balances for the financial year ended 31 March 2018
Retained profit  1 578 37 1 615
Amounts owing by subsidiaries  3 394 51 3 445
Deferred taxation asset 58 (14) 44

1.4.2 Amounts owing to subsidiaries
In the 2019 financial year, as a result of the reclassification of the DRC deficiency funding loan receivable to non-current assets it was
concluded that an operational DRC intercompany payable which was netted off against the loan receivable be reclassified to amount due
to subsidiaries from amounts due by subsidiaries classification in the prior year. The statement of financial position has been amended
accordingly. There is no impact on the company’s results for 2018.

The table below reflects the amounts previously reported and the restated amounts:

[…]

financial statements as prior year adjustments. The income statement for 2018 has been amended to reflect the current taxation amounts
per the income tax returns and the deferred tax amounts have also been adjusted in line with the income tax returns.

The table below reflects the amounts previously reported and the restated amounts:

Previously
reported

Rm
Adjustment

Rm
Restated

Rm

Taxation restatement
Income statement
Taxation (note 18) – 10 10
Statement of financial position
Deferred taxation asset (note 4) – (10) (10)
Retained profit – (10) (10)
Statement of other comprehensive income
Profit for the year – (10) (10)
Statement of changes in equity
Total comprehensive profit – (10) (10)

1.4.5 Statement of cash flows
In the 2019 financial year, it was concluded that amounts with no direct bank cash flow impact should not be disclosed on the statement
of cash flows. The statement of cash flows was amended, there is no impact on the company’s results for 2018.

The table below reflects the amounts previously reported and the restated amounts:
Movement in trade and other receivables (21) 12 (9)
Movement in trade and other payables 79 1 80

Cash generated/(utilised) in operations (97) 13 (84)

Finance costs paid (53) 13 (40)
Income received from subsidiary companies 950 (950) –
Interest received external 22 (9) 13

Net cash inflow from operating activities 822 (933) (111)
Movement in amounts owing by subsidiary companies 946 704 1 650

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities 387 704 1 091
Net cash inflow before financing activities 1 209 (229) 980
Movement in amounts owing to subsidiary companies – 229 229

Net cash outflow from financing activities (1 448) 229 (1 219)

PPC Annual financial statements 201974

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Items of property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation
and impairments.

The methods of depreciation and useful lives are reviewed annually. The following methods and rates were used during the year:

Method Rate

Furniture and equipment Straight line Up to six years

Furniture and
equipment

Rm
Total

Rm

March 2019
Cost  1  1
Accumulated depreciation and impairments  1  1

– –

Movements during the year
Net carrying value at the beginning of the year  3  3